### MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

### TWENTY-FIFTH DEGISLATURE

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1845.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

 $\label{eq:augusta} \textit{AUGUSTA}:$  Wm. T. Johnson, printer to the state.

1845.

## CONTENTS OF THE PUBLIC LAWS.

| CHA  | lP.   | AGE.       |
|------|---|------------|
| 130. | . An act altering the times of holding the stated sessions of the county commissioners  |            |
|      | in the county of Hancock,   | 135        |
| 131  | . An act regulating the compensation to jailors for the support of prisoners in county  |            |
|      | jails,  | 135        |
| 132. | . An act to alter the time of holding the meetings of the county commissioners in the   |            |
| 100  | county of Somerset,   | 136        |
|      | An act additional relating to the duties of registers of deeds,   | 136        |
|      | An act additional to the fifty-fourth chapter of the revised statutes,  | 137        |
| 100  | An act granting proprietors and owners of unincorporated lands forfeited to the state   |            |
|      | for the non-payment of taxes, the right to redeem the same, and further time to pay certain taxes,  | 100        |
| 136  | . An act additional to an act relating to trustee process or foreign attachment,  | 138<br>138 |
|      | An act altering the time of holding the spring term of the district court in the county   | 190        |
|      | of Piscataquis,   | 139        |
| 138. | An act additional to the one hundred and fortieth chapter of the revised statutes,  | 139        |
|      | An act to prohibit special warrants,  | 140        |
|      | An act additional to the thirtieth chapter of the revised statutes,   | 140        |
|      | An act additional in relation to allowances to widows,  | 141        |
| 142. | An act additional to chapter one hundred and fifty-six of the revised statutes,   | 141        |
| 143. | An act extending the remedy on executions against corporations,   | 142        |
| 144. | An act further defining the duties of register of deeds in certain cases,   | 142        |
| 145. | An act in addition to the nineteenth chapter of the revised statutes,   | 143        |
| 146. | An act additional to chapter one hundred and one of the revised statutes,   | 143        |
| 147. | An act making further provisions to contract for the keeping of the poor in the several   |            |
|      | towns in the state,   | 144        |
|      | An act additional regulating the fees of the clerks of the judicial courts,   | 144        |
| 149. | An act additional to an act entitled an act additional to an act in relation to the public  |            |
|      | lands,  | 144        |
| 150  | An act authorizing guardians, and other persons having the care of or holding real  |            |
| 251  | estate in trust, to cause the same to be insured,   | 145        |
|      | An act repealing the fifty-ninth chapter of the revised statutes,   | 145        |
|      | An act additional to chapter eighty-second of the revised statutes,  An act to compel the attendance of witnesses in criminal prosecutions, | 145        |
|      | An act in relation to steam navigation corporations,  | 146<br>146 |
|      | An act for the protection of certain roads,   | 148        |
|      | An act prescribing the time when certain acts of incorporation shall take effect.   | 149        |
|      | An act additional to an additional act to regulate the jurisdiction and proceedings of the  | * 40       |
|      | court of probate in the county of Lincoln, approved February twenty-ninth, eighteen   |            |
|      | hundred and forty-four,   | 149        |
| 158. | An additional act to regulate the survey of lumber in the county of Penobscot,  | 150        |
| 159. | An act concerning the ussessment of taxes,  | 151        |
|      | An act to amend section eight of chapter eleven of the revised statutes,  | 156        |
| 161. | An act for the relief of bail in criminal cases,  | 156        |
|      | An act providing for the marking of sheep,  | 157        |
|      | An additional act to an act additional to chapter ninety-seven of the revised statutes,   | 157        |
|      | An act in addition to the nineteenth chapter of the revised statutes,   | 158        |
|      | An act providing for the taxing of rail roads and rail road property in this state,   | 158        |
|      | An act concerning contracts made by minors,   | 159        |
| 167. | An act additional to an act, entitled "an act additional to an act establishing the   |            |
|      | county of Franklin,"  | 159        |
|      | An act additional to the one hundred and thirty-eighth chapter of the revised statutes,   | 160        |
|      | An act additional in relation to the survey of lumber in the county of Penobscot,   | 161        |
|      | An act relating to appeals from county commissioners,  An act in addition to chapter one hundred and twenty-one of the revised statutes,    | 161<br>162 |
|      | An act in addition to enquer one militared and twenty-one of the revised statutes,  An act concerning judicial process and proceedings,     | 163        |
|      | An act to change the time of rendering certain official accounts and making returns,  | 163        |
|      | An act to establish a registry of deeds and one term yearly of the court of probate,  | 100        |
| 1/41 | in the northern district of the county of Aroostook,  | 164        |
|      | in the norman distinct of the county of misonson,   | 104        |

### CONTENTS OF THE PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

| CHA    | p,   | AGE  |
|--------|--|------|
| 190,   | An act authorizing the sale of the congregational meeting-house in the west parish in Bethel,          | 243  |
| 191.   | An act to repeal an act dividing the town of Deer Isle into two districts for election                 | 244  |
| 100    | purposes,  |      |
|        | An act to incorporate the Trustees of Litchfield Academy,  | 244  |
|        | An act to incorporate the town of Whitneyville,  | 245  |
|        | An act to set off Great island from Rome to Belgrade in the county of Kennebec,                        | 246  |
|        | An act to establish the Atlantic and Saint Lawrence Rail Road Company,                                 | 247  |
| 196.   | An act to continue in force an act entitled "an act accepting the surrender of the                     |      |
|        | charter of the Maine Bank,"  | 254  |
| 197.   | An act to set off certain lands from Mount Vernon to the town of Readfield, in the county of Kennebec, | 255  |
| 198.   | An act to set off certain lands from the town of Readfield to the town of Mount Vernon,                |      |
|        | in the county of Kennebec,   | 255  |
| 199.   | An act to divide the towns of Prospect and Belfast and to incorporate the easterly part                |      |
|        | of Belfast and the westerly part of Prospect into a new town by the name of Searsport,                 | 256  |
| 200.   | An act authorizing the city council, of the city of Portland, to raise and assess a tax                |      |
|        | on the inhabitants of said city,   | 258  |
| 901    | An act to incorporate the Washington Manufacturing Company,  | 258  |
|        | An act to incorporate the Pembroke Iron Works Company,   | 259  |
|        | An act to incorporate the Hallowell Cotton Manufacturing Company,                                      | 259  |
|        | An act to set off certain lots from the town of Sebago, and annex the same to the                      | 200  |
| 204,   | = *  | 260  |
| 005    | town of Naples,  |      |
|        | An act additional to an act to incorporate the Salt Water Falls Company,                               | 260  |
|        | An act to incorporate the Brunswick Seminary,  | 261  |
|        | An act to incorporate the Portland Iron Manufacturing Company,   | 262  |
|        | An act to incorporate the Proprietors of Dennysville Academy,  | 262  |
|        | An act to incorporate the Maine Manufacturing Company,   | 263  |
|        | An act to incorporate the Proprietors of Monroe Academy,   | 264  |
|        | An act to incorporate the Penobscot Steam Tow Boat Company,  | 265  |
|        | An act to incorporate the Kezar Falls Manufacturing Company,   | 265  |
| 213.   | An act to authorize the construction of a passage-way from Richmond's Island to                        |      |
|        | the main land,   | 266  |
|        | An act to incorporate the Westbrook Manufacturing Company,   | 267  |
| 215.   | An act to change the name of plantation numbers two and three, in the first range,                     |      |
|        | and numbers two and three, in the second range of townships, in the county of                          |      |
|        | Franklin,  | 267  |
| 216.   | An act to incorporate the Maine Mammoth Mutual Fire Insurance Company,                                 | 268  |
| 217.   | An act additional to an act to incorporate the St. Albans Woolen Manufacturing Com-                    |      |
|        | pany,  | 271  |
|        | An act to make valid the doings of the town of Oldtown,  | 272  |
| 219.   | An act extending the time allowed the Bank of Portland to close its concerns,                          | 272  |
| 220.   | An act authorizing the sale of the Congregational meeting house in the first parish in                 |      |
|        | Boothbay,  | 272  |
| 221.   | An act to incorporate the Buxton Woolen Manufacturing Company,   | 273  |
| 222.   | An act to incorporate the Trustees of the School Funds in East Livermore,                              | 273  |
| 223.   | An act to incorporate the Trustees of the Ministerial Funds in East Livermore,                         | 275  |
|        | An act additional to an act to establish the Bath and Portland Rail Road Company,                      | 276  |
|        | An act in addition to "an act to extend the time allowed the City Bank to close its                    |      |
|        | concerns,"   | 277  |
| 226.   | An act to change the name and increase the capital stock of the Palmer and Machias-                    |      |
|        | port Rail Road Corporation,  | 278  |
| 227.   | An act to set off certain land in township number seven, contiguous to Gouldsborough,                  | ,.   |
|        | and to annex the same to Gouldsborough,  | 278  |
| 998    | An act to revive the charter of the Penobscot Bridge Corporation,                                      | 278  |
|        | An act to authorize the trustees of the German Protestant Society in Waldoborough to                   | ~,0  |
| MICH I | dispose of their land and funds,   | 279  |
| ივი    | An act to set off a part of the town of Surry,   | 279  |
| ,,00%  | an act to set on a part of the town of party,  | 2011 |

#### CONTENTS.

| CHAI  |   | GE .       |
|-------|---|------------|
| 231.  | An act to authorize the county commissioners, of the county of Waldo, to lay out a  |            |
|       | rond over the tide waters of Lowder's creek,  | 279        |
| 232.  | An act to incorporate the Lewiston Falls Cotton Mill Company,   | 280        |
| 233.  | An act to extend to the Belfast and Quebec Rail Road Company further time to build  |            |
|       | their road,   | 280        |
|       | An act additional respecting the Maine Bank,  | 281        |
| 235.  | An act to authorize the directors of the Narraguagus Company to assess a tax and  |            |
|       | for other purposes,   | 281        |
|       | An act to incorporate the Wesseronset Woolen Manufacturing Company,   | 282        |
|       | An act to incorporate the Trustees of the Brewer Academy,   | 282        |
|       | An act to establish the Islesborough and Northport Ferry Company,   | 283        |
|       | An act to incorporate the Androscoggin Agricultural Society,  | 284        |
|       | An act to incorporate the Harper Library Association,   | 285        |
|       | An act to incorporate the town of Waldo,  | 286        |
|       | An act to extend the authority of the Kennebec Log Driving Company,   | 286        |
|       | An act authorizing the erection of a wharf in the tide waters of Eastport,  | 289        |
|       | An act to incorporate the Proprietors of the Bath New Church Temple,  | 289        |
|       | An act to incorporate the Newport Academy,  | 290        |
|       | An act to incorporate the Lee Normal Academy,   | 291        |
|       | An act additional to an act to incorporate the Sanford Manufacturing Company,   | 292        |
|       | An act to divide the town of Anson and incorporate the town of North Anson,   | 292        |
|       | An act to provide in part for the expenditures of government,   | 293        |
|       | An act to make valid the doings of the town of Orono,   | 295<br>296 |
|       | An act to incorporate the town of Carroll,  |            |
|       | An act to establish the Hallowell Ferry Company,  | 296        |
|       | An act to incorporate the Literary Union of Lewiston Falls Academy,   | 298        |
|       | An act to extend the time allowed the Neguenkeag Bank to close its concerns,  | 298        |
| ×00.  | An act additional to an act incorporating the Bangor Boom Company, approved March   | 000        |
| ore.  | twenty-second, eighteen hundred and forty-three,  | 299        |
|       | An act in addition to the act entitled "an act to incorporate the city of Bangor,"  An act to incorporate the Search of Cattan and Wooden Nanufacturing Company                 | 300        |
|       | An act to incorporate the Searsmont Cotton and Woolen Manufacturing Company,  | 301        |
|       | An act to incorporate the Machias-port and East Machias Toll Bridge Company,  | 302        |
|       | An act for the incorporation of the Kennebec and Boston Steam Packet Company,   | 303        |
|       | An act authorizing the location of a town road over tide waters in Augusta,   | 304        |
|       | An act to incorporate the Megunticook Manufacturing Company,  | 305        |
|       | An act to incorporate the Milo Piscataquis Bridge Company,  | 306        |
|       | An act to change the names of certain persons,  | 307        |
| 204.  | An act additional to an act to set off a part of the town of New Vineyard and annex   | 200        |
| oer   | the same to the town of Industry,   | 308        |
|       | Au act authorizing the town of Augusta to raise and assess a tax for certain purposes,<br>An act of amendment to "an act in addition to an act to incorporate the city of Port- | 309        |
| 200.  | land,"  | 910        |
| 067   | An act anthorizing the erection of a bridge over the tide waters of Little river, in the  | 310        |
| 201.  | town of Perry,  | 311        |
| 968   | An act to incorporate the Proprietors of the Dover and Eliot Bridge,  | 312        |
|       | An act to incorporate the Milo Manufacturing Company,   | 313        |
|       | An act to establish the Androscoggin and Kennebec Rail Road,  | 314        |
|       | An act to incorporate the Portland Steam Packet Company,  | 321        |
|       | An act additional to an act to establish the Belfast and Quebec Rail Road Corporation,  | 322        |
|       | An act in addition to the act incorporating the Kennebec and Portland Rail Road Com-  | UAA        |
| ~     | pany,   | 323        |
| 974.  | An act to increase the salary of the recorder of the municipal court of the city of Port-   | المرن      |
| ~, 1, | land,   | 324        |
| 975   | An act to incorporate the Proprietors of the Howland Bridge,  | 325        |
|       | An act authorizing the town of Machias to purchase Machias Bridge and establish the   | U.C.       |
| 2101  | same as a free public way,  | 326        |
| 977.  | An act additional establishing the salary of the clerk and commissary of the state prison,  | 327        |
|       | An act to incorporate the Trustees of the School Fund in the town of Rumford,   | 32         |
|       | An act to set off certain land from Westbrook and annex the same to Portland,   | 32         |
|       | An act to change the names of certain persons,  | 328        |
|       | . An act to change the hames of certain persons,  |            |
| ~01   | town of Lincolnville,   | 32         |
| 989   | An act to incorporate the North Penobscot Manufacturing Company,  | 32         |
|       | An act additional to an act entitled "an act to establish the Augusta Free Bridge,"   | 32         |
|       | An act to set off a part of the town of Bluehill,   | 33         |
|       | An act to establish the Penobscot and Kennebec Rail Road,   | 33         |
|       | An act to incorporate the Hallowell Steam Navigation Company,   | 33         |
|       | . An act to incorporate the Oldtown and Milford Ferry Company,  | 33         |
|       |   |            |

#### CONTENTS.

| CHAP.   | AGE. |
|---|------|
| 288. An act to incorporate the Eastern Steam Navigation Company,  | 340  |
| 289. An act to change the name of the "Great Androscoggin Falls Mill Dam Locks and  |      |
| Canal Company,"   | 340  |
| 290. An act to incorporate the Bangor Steam Navigation Company,   | 341  |
| 291. An act to incorporate the Thomaston Academy,   | 342  |
| 292. An act for the incorporation of the Augusta and Boston Steam Transportation Company,   | 343  |
| 293. An act to provide in part for the expenditures of government,  | 344  |
| 294. An act to apportion and assess on the inhabitants of this state a tax of one hundred fifty-one thousand, nine hundred thirty-seven dollars, thirty-five cents, for the year one thousand eight hundred and forty-five. | 346  |
| 295. An act to apportion and assess on the inhabitants of this state, a tax of two hundred  | 540  |
| two thousand, five hundred eighty-three dollars and thirteen cents, for the year one  |      |
| thousand eight hundred and forty-six,   | 362  |
| 296. An act to provide in part for the expenditures of government,  | 379  |
| 297. An act to incorporate the St. George Academy,  | 379  |

### CONTENTS OF THE RESOLVES.

| CHAP.  | PAG %.     |
|--|------------|
| 325. Resolves providing for a state valuation,   | 387        |
| 326. Resolve in favor of John H. Boynton.  | 387        |
| 327. Resolve in favor of Sabattis Neptune,   | 388        |
| 328. Resolve in favor of Daniel Brawn,   | 388        |
| 329. Resolve in favor of Augustine Haines,   | 388        |
| 330. Resolves in relation to the nunexation of Texas and the occupation of Oregon,                             | 388        |
| 331. Resolve in favor of Nicholas Coffin,  | 389        |
| 332. Resolves respecting the French spoliation upon American commerce,   | 390<br>390 |
| 333. Resolve in favor of Caleb Nodding,  | 391        |
| 334. Resolve in favor of Eli T. Sprague,   |            |
| 335. Resolve for the repair of the road from Aroostook road to the town of Smyrna,                             | 391        |
| 336. Resolve in favor of Isaac Hacker,   | 391<br>392 |
| 337. Resolve in favor of the town of Casco,  | 392        |
| 338. Resolve in favor of Jedediah Fairfield,   | 392        |
| 339. Resolve for the repair of the Machias Aroostook road,   | 393        |
| 340. Resolve in favor of Joseph L. Kelsey, 341. Resolve in favor of Walker Darling,                            | 393        |
| 342. Resolve in favor of twarker Darring,  | 393        |
| 343. Resolve in favor of Nicholas Pierce,  | 393        |
| 344. Resolves for the purchase of Greenleaf's Map,   | 394        |
| 345. Resolve in favor of Henry C. Harvey and others, Asa Dow and others, Isaac B.                              |            |
| and others, George B. Giberson and others, Thomas E. Perley and others,  |            |
| Stickney and others, Benjamin Debeck and others, and Asa B. Harvey and other                                   |            |
| 346. Resolve amendatory of a resolve apportioning one hundred and fifty-one repre                              |            |
| tives among the several counties, cities, towns, plantations and classes in the                                |            |
| of Maine, at the fourth apportionment,   | 395        |
| 347. Resolve authorizing Ebenezer Hale and wife to sell certain real estate in Deer Isl                        |            |
| 348. Resolve in favor of Sylvanus Hatch,   | 397        |
| 349. Resolve in favor of Elliot G. Vaughan,  | 397        |
| 350. Resolve in favor of Joseph Williamson,  | 397        |
| 351. Resolve for the improvement of the road from the military road to the mouth o                             | f Fish     |
| river,   | 397        |
| 352. Resolve in favor of J. W. Haines,   | 398        |
| 353. Resolve providing for opening and repairing the state road from Blanchard to l                            | Moose-     |
| head lake,   | 398        |
| 354. Resolve in favor of the town of Maxfield,   | 399        |
| 355. Resolve in favor of Ashur Martin and others,  | 399        |
| 356. Resolve authorizing the land agent to purchase property attached on demands in f                          |            |
| the state,   | 399        |
| 357. Resolve making an abatement of taxes on the east half of township number six,                             | -          |
| range west from the east line of the state,  | 400        |
| 358. Resolve in favor of Henry W. Paine, 359. Resolve providing for the repair of the Baring and Houlton road, | 400        |
| 360. Resolve for the pay of the committee on valuation,  | 400        |
| 361. Resolve in favor of Joel Wellington,  | 400<br>401 |
| 362. Resolve in favor of William H. Pope and Samuel W. Pope,   | 401        |
| 363. Resolve in favor of Jacob Main,   | 401        |
| 364. Resolve in favor of George Sawtelle,  | 402        |
| 365. Resolve in favor of the town of Burlington,   | 402        |
| 366. Resolve declaratory of an amendment to the constitution,  | 403        |
| 367. Resolve in favor of Charles F. Spear,   | 404        |
| 368. Resolve authorizing the treasurer to receive from the government of the United                            |            |
| certain moneys which may be now credited to this state, or that may hereafter                                  |            |
| due,   | 404        |
| 369. Resolve authorizing a grant of land to the heir of Joseph Davenport, a revolution                         | onavy      |
| soldier,   | 405        |
| 370. Resolve in favor of Margaret Trafton,   | 403        |
|  |            |

#### CONTENTS.

| CHA   | P.   | PAGE:      |
|-------|--|------------|
| 371.  | Resolve laying a tax on the several counties in this state,  | 406        |
| 372.  | Resolve in favor of the Insane Hospital,   | 406        |
| 373,  | Resolve in favor of Daniel Roberts,  | 406        |
| 374.  | Resolve in favor of Joseph Pollard,  | 407        |
| 375.  | Resolve in favor of Lucinda E. Bragdon,  | 407        |
|       | Resolve in favor of Franklin Green, junior and others,   | 407        |
|       | Resolve relating to the public lands,  | 408        |
|       | Resolve in favor of Charles Abbott,  | 408        |
|       | Resolve in favor of James O. L. Foster,  | 408        |
|       | Resolve additional concerning certain early records of the Province of Maine,  | 409        |
|       | Resolve for the improvement of the Canada road,  | 409        |
|       | Resolve in favor of Eliphalet Watson,  | 409        |
|       | Resolve authorizing the county commissioners for the county of Franklin to lay out   |            |
|       | road,  | 409        |
| 384.  | Resolve in favor of George Williston,  | 410        |
|       | Resolve in relation to the state library,  | 410        |
|       | Resolve in favor of Benjamin J. Porter,  | 410        |
|       | Resolve providing for repair of the military road,   | 411        |
|       | Resolves in relation to the imprisonment of Thomas W. Dorr,  | 411        |
|       | Resolve establishing a valuation for the State of Maine,   | 429        |
|       | Resolve for the payment of accounts against the state,   | 441        |
|       |  | 441        |
|       | Resolve in favor of William Churchill,   | 441        |
|       | Resolve in favor of Southward Sibley, E. B. Sibley and Oliver Prescott,  |            |
|       | Resolve in favor of Benjamin Chadborn,   | 442        |
|       | Resolve in relation to the distribution of the annual school fund,   | 442        |
|       | Resolve in favor of Charles Crooker and William D. Crooker,  | 443        |
|       | Resolve in favor of William H. Ellis and Simeon Putnam, junior,  | 443        |
|       | Resolve in favor of Lee Normal Academy,  | 443        |
|       | Resolve additional for payment of accounts against the state,  | 447        |
|       | Resolve in favor of James White, treasurer of state,   | 447        |
| 400.  | Resolves authorizing the governor to present to the general government the claim o<br>Maine for remuneration for lands set off to claimants, under the provisions of article |            |
|       | fourth, of the treaty of Washington,   | 448        |
|       | Resolve in favor of Oakman Ford,   | 449        |
| 402.  | Resolve explanatory of the resolve entitled "resolve in favor of William H. Pope and   |            |
|       | Samuel W. Pope," approved March twenty-first, eighteen hundred and forty-five,   | 449        |
|       | Resolve in favor of Rufus N. Sanborn,  | 449        |
|       | Resolve in addition to a resolve in favor of Pamela Wood,  | 450        |
| 405.  | Resolve in favor of the inhabitants of the town of Mayfield,   | 450        |
| 406.  | Resolve providing the several departments of the government with the necessary   |            |
|       | blanks, binding and ruling,  | 450        |
| 407.  | Resolve relating to the Vattamare scientific exchanges,  | 450        |
| 408.  | Resolve in favor of Joseph Hodgdon,  | 451        |
| 409.  | Resolve authorizing and directing the land agent to sell at public auction two town-   |            |
|       | ships of land, in Franklin County,   | 451        |
| 410.  | Resolve in favor of the town of Hanover,   | 451        |
| 411.  | Resolve in favor of Samuel Belcher,  | 451        |
| 412.  | Resolves to promote education in the Madawaska settlement,   | 452        |
| 413.  | Resolve directing the treasurer of state to furnish cities, towns, and plantations, with   |            |
|       | a copy of the general tax act,   | 452        |
| 414.  | Resolve for the pay roll of the house of representatives,  | 458        |
| 415.  | Resolve for the pay roll of the senate,  | 459        |
|       | Resolves in relation to the infraction of the treaty of Washington,  | 473        |
|       | Resolve in favor of Joseph Berry,  | 473        |
| 418.  | Resolve in favor of James S. Bennett and William Dorr,   | 473        |
| 419.  | Resolve in favor of James White,   | 474        |
|       | •  |            |
|       | ······································   |            |
| Mess  | ages of Governor Anderson,   | 475        |
| Civil | Government of Maine, 1845,   | <b>49I</b> |
|       |  |            |